BRICGINAL

EEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSICN OF THE STATE OF CALIFORWIA

L3

Decision No. S&&

In tahe Matter of the Application
of AIRBASE WATER C0., a California
corporation, for a certificate of
public convenience and necessity
to operate 2 water systenr for the
*urnishlng of water to the public
in the area hereinafter deseribed;
to establish water rates (Section
1001 of P. U. Code); %o issue and
sell stock, and to exercise francehise
rights.

Application Mo. 38566
as amended

Ml VAL NSNS NI NSNS

Nicholas E. Xoshell, for applicant.
W, B, Stradlev and éidney J. Webb for the
Commission staff.

CPINION

Nature of Proceeding

3y the zbove~-entitled application, filed November 13, 1956,

Airbdase Water Co., a California corporation, seeks (1) a certificate
of public convenience and recessity o comstruct and operate a public
utility water system in Lots 12 and 1+ of the Casad Colony, adjacent
to Castle Air Force Base, Merced County, (2) authority to estabdblish
rates for service and (3) authority to 1ssue stock.
?ublig Hearing' |

Public hearing in the matter was held before Examiner F.
- Everett Emerson on December l2, .956 at Merced. The matte. was sub-
mitted upon receipt of a late-filed exhibit on December 26, 1956.
At the hearing applicant amended its application s0 as to seex
authorization to issue $75,000 worth of stock.

Applicant'’s president is in the real estate businesé and
owns and intends to develop approximately 40 acres of Lots 12 and 1%

of the Casad Colony into 183 homesites and a shopping center area.




A-38566 as Amd. GH*

The development of the homesites is being handled by Shellko
Investment Company ofjwhich applicantts president is also president
and the development of the shopplng ceater 4s being handled by
Franklin Land Company of which applicant's presideat is secretary.
Applicant was organized to supply the area with water service.
Applicant's president is Nicholés E. Xoshell, ips vice-president Bud
Raymond, a nephew of the president, ané its secretary Ethone R. el
Koshell, the wire of the president. Appliéant has an authorized
cabitalization of $75,000.

Applicant antlcipates housing development of 37 lots along
Buhach Road to be completed by December, 1957. Eomes are now under
construction on 10 of these lots. Development of the dbalance of the
tract, 146 lots, will depend upon the availability of home loan
noney to prospective purchasers but applicant expects‘completion by
the end of 1958.

No franchise has deen issued to applicant, nor is one re~
guired by the County of Merced, according to applicant.

The Water Svystem

Applicant proposes to develop a 1l2-inch well, approximately

150 feet deep, on a 2500 square foot parcel of land near thae south
end of the tract which will be purchesed from the Franklin Land

Company., The well is to be pumped by a deep well punp driven by a
25 hp electric motor. A 2500-gallon pressure tanmk 4s to be installed
at the well site. Also on this site will be a 20 x ¥0-foot structure
to be used as a2 pump house, tool house and warehouse for the storage
of water system materials.

The prpposed ultimate distribution systom is to consist of
approximately 7600 feet of 6-inch mains laid primarily in casements
at the recar of the lots, with closures at the north and south ends

of the casement mains so as to form a circulatory system. Applicant's




v

:4~38566 as amd. G

present office 1s at the home of its president in Ceres, 25 miles
or more from the System, and applicant intendé to operate the system
from such office during the early stages of development. A local
'managor of the systom who would live within the traet would later be
employed,

vApplicant'sAésfimated cost of the ultimate system is
$50,087.50, distributed as follows:

znitial Development (to serve 37 lots)

Intaﬁgibles (costs of organization) I 1,000.00 -
Land (well site) .' , _ 2,750.00
Building (pump house and warchouse) 1,600.00
Well 2,500.00
Pump and Pressure Tank . 4,000.00
Mains (2,300 ft. of 6" pipe) " 9,200.00
Services (37) 277.50
Fire Hydrants (3, wharf type) 1,650.00
»bffice Equipment and Supplies . 1,6590.00
Subtotal 2%,627.50
Balance of Devolopment (146 lots and snopping center)
Mains (5,300 £t. of 6" pipe) 21,200.00
Services (148) 1,110.00
Meters (20) | 1,500.00
Fire Hydrants (3, wharf type}z‘ . 1,650,000
‘ Subtotal 25,460.00
Titimate Total : $50,087.50

These estimated costs are in no instance firm but are those
taken from the president’s general knowledge, In the informed judg-
nent of the Commission, most items are consideradly higher than

shovnld be expericnced. Tor exémplc, a 6300 square foot lot in the

subdivision is valued at $1,750 yet applicant proposes to pay its




*4-38566 as

affiliated company $2,750 for a parcel only 2500 square feet in area.
As -another coxample, applicant's estimated installed cost for a whart

type fire hydrant is $550 whereas such a hydrant would normally cost

$150 or less. A 156-foot, 12-inch, drilled and caseé well should

not cxeecd a cost of $1,500 whereas 2pplicant’s estimate is $2,500.

The cost of a meter, installed, is more nearly, $40 than the $200

originally estimated and the 275 finally estimated by applicant. In

short, applicant's estimated costs appear to be excessive and its

proposal for land purchase improvident.

Reasonable installed costs fér the proposed system together

with 2 provision for working capital appoar to be approximately as

follows:

Intangidbles

Land

Butléding

Well

Pump, Wiring and Tank
Mains, 7600°

. Services

Meters
Firc Hydrants
Office Equipment and Supplies
Systom Sunplies
Automotive Equipment
Working Capital
Total

Tinaneing of System

§ 1,000
1,750
1,600
1,500
4,000
22,800
1,%00

300
200

1,550

500

1,100

1,000
$40,000

others. Applicant requests that Lt be suthorized to issuc

ry
Se

Applicant proposes to finance thc system through the sale
of stock to Nicholas E. Xoshell and Ethone R. Xoshell and o no

ock to




: £=38566 as amd. GH

the sum of $75,000. However, no showing was madce as to the necessity
- for lssuance of any amount in excess of the actual cost of the Pro-
posed water systeom.

Pronoscd Rates

The rates proposed by applicant arc basically flat rates,
it being applicant’s intontion to meter only tho commereial users
in the shopping conter. However, applicant requests thot the utility
be accorded the option of metering residential customers shoﬁld éﬁch
customers undertake excessive usage or wastage of water.

For residential flat rate scrviece for the sizes of lots
contemplated Lfor the over-all sudbdivisien development, applicant
proposcs a charge of $4+.35 per month. To be added to such basic
cnarge would be charge# of $1.00 for water-wasting air coolors or
40 for water-saving air coolers during the swummer months aad $3.00
for cach additional rosidence on the same lot. For 1to 3 room apart-

ments applicant proposes to charge $2.50 per month; for 4 to 5 room

apartments'$3.5o per month and for trailers, tents and temporary

dwellings $1.50 per moath. Applicant's proposcd basic meter schedule
would charge $3.00 per month for 700 cubic foot or less, with
succecding blocks of usage ranging from 20¢ to 10¢ per 100 cudic fcet.

Prospective Results of Oneration

Applicant cstimates ultimate anmual gross revenues of
$13;353 and gross annual operating cxpenses of $10,018. Net revenues
of $3,335 resulting therefrom would indicate a rate of roturn of
approximately 8.3 per cont on 2 probable rate base of about 40,000.
Such a rate of roturn, in this instance, would be oxeessive. The
rates which applicant has proposed are higher than noecessary tq
provide applicant with 2 rcasonable roturn on its investment in

wator faeilitices.




. A=38566 As Amd. CH

Conglusions

In view of the evidence we {ind that public convenience and
necessity'fequire and will require that applicant be gfanted a cer-
tificate f&r the area requested. Such certificate is subject to
the following provision of law:

That the Commission shall have no power
To authorize the capitalization of thic
certificate of public convenience and
necessity or the right to own, operate
or enjoy such certificate of public
convenlence and necessity in excess of
the amount (exclusive of any tax or
annual c¢harge) actually paid to the
State as the consideration for the
issuance of such certificate of pudlie
- _convenience and necessity or right.

We find that the money, property or labor to be procured or
paid for by the issue of #40,000 of stock authorized herein is rea-

sonably required by applicant for the purposes hereinabove speci-

fied and that such purposes are not, in whole or in part, reasonabdly

chargeable to operating expenses or to income. The action taken
herein shall not be consf:ued to be 2 finding of the value of the
property to Pé acquired with the proceeds of the capital stock herein
authorized to be issued. |

We find that the rates for water service authorized herein
are fair and reasonaBle rates, Such rates are designed to provide
applicant with a rate of return of approximately 6 per cent on a
reasonable rate base of $%0,000, Such rate base and rate of return,
nowever, will not be realized until full development of the subdivi-
sion and water system 1s accomplished. In the meantime, applicant
may realize little or no return. Applicant is aware of -such proba-
bility.




. A-38566 As Amd. GH

Public hearing having been held, the matter having been
sutmitted and considered by the Commission and based upon the evidence
and the findings contained in the foregoing opinion,

IT IS ORDERED that a certificate of public convenience and

necessity be and Lt is heredby granted Adrbase Water Co. to construct

and operate a publlic utility water system for the production, storage,

distribution and sale of water within the area known as Lots 12 and 1+
of the Casad Colony as delineated on Exhibit No. 1 in this proceed-
ing provided, hoﬁever, that such grant of a certificote of public
convenience and neecessity shall not becomeleffective untif applicant
shall have zequired title to the parcel of land on which the well,
pumping plant, pressure tank and bullding ére To be located, and
until applicant shall have filed in this proceeding a copy of the
instrument by which the title is conveyed.

IT IS EERSBY FURTHER ORDERED as follows:

l. Applicant is authorized to file in guadruplicate with this
Commission the rates set forth in Appendix A attached to this order;
such rates, torether with rules and tariff service area map accept-
able to the Commission and in accordance with the requirements of
General Order No., 96, shall be filed so as to become effective on or
before the date service is first rendered to the public and after not
less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the nublic
afteé filing as hereinabove provided. Applicant shall notify the
Commission in writing of the date on which service 1s first rendered
the public under the rates and rules authorized herein, within five
days thereafter.,

2. Applicant, after the date hereof and on or before June 30,
1958, may issve and sell to Nicholas B. and Ethone R. Xoshell, at
not less than par, not exceeding 3#0,000 of its %100 per share par

-




- A=38566 As Amd. GH

value stock and use the proceeds thereof for the purnoses set forth
in the foregoing opinion. Applicant shall file with the Commission
monthly reports o5 required by General Order No. 24%-A, which order,
in so far as applicadle, ic made a part of this order. The zpplico-
tion in so far as it involves the issue of stock in excess of $%0,000
is denied.

J. Not loter than ninety days after the date on which service
1s first rendered the public under the rates and rules suthorized
herein spplicant shall subseribe to local exchange telephone service
within the certificated ares in the nome of Airbase Water Co. Such
telephone service may bde joint user service with its ogent located
within the certificoted srean. Applicont sholl notify this Commission
in writing of_having s0 subseribed within ten days thereafter,

Y, Within ninety doys ofter the effective date of this order,
applicant shell file with this Commission four copies of a compre-
hensive map, drawn to on indicated scale not smaller thon 100 feet
Yo the inch, delinecting by oppropriate markings the various traets
of lchd and territory served for which the certificote herein is
issued, the principal water production, storage and distribution
facilities and the location of the vorious properties of applicant.

5. Awnplicant shall base aceruals to deprecistion upon spread-
ing the original cost of plant, less estimated net sclvoge ond depre-
¢iotion reserve, over the estimated remcining life of the property.
Initially, applicant shall determine deprecintion expense by multiply-
ing the dollar omount of deprecicble fixed cenpital by o rate of 3.0
per cent. Such rate shall be used until such time 25 review indicates
thct the rnte should be revised. A4 review of the deprecintion rate,
using the straight-line remaining life method of computeation, shall
ve made whenever substantinsl changes in deprecisble fixed copitel
occur and ot intervels of not more than five yesrs., Results of such

reviews shall be sutmitted to this Commission.

8=




- A.'-38'566 As Amd. GH

6. The certificate and the authority to issue stock heroin
granted will expire if not exercised within one yebr from the dave

hereof.

7. Before the date service 1s first rendered to the pdbmic,

applicent sholl provide water supply facilities capavle of producing
sufficient water to render service within the area certificated herein
in a manner which shall fully meet the requirements of this
Commission's General Order No. 103. At leost ten days before com-
mencing service, applicant shall notify the Commission in writing
of the completion of the provision of such facilifies, together with
a brief description thereof including such items as the dimensions of
the parcel of lond actually obtained, size and depth of the well or
wells 2s developed, the quality and quantity of the water obtainable
therefrom, the size in horsepower and cépécity in gallons per minute
of the puaping unit installed, the size of the hydropnewmatic tank
or tanks connected thereto, the capacity of any storage provided,
and the limits of the operating pressures of the systenm.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after

the date hereof.

<&
Dated at : , California, this [/ =

day of FEBRUARY

P*ésident

Commissioners




A.38566 MMW

DISSENXNT

I dissent from tte foregoing decision. In the
1%zht of the circumstances saown in the decision I am of
the opinion that the prescribed rate of return of 6% 1is

oo low, snd is unjust and mareasonable. I also belleve

that the stock issue authorized by the decision should bde
escrowed watil the project has atta.ined a reasonable degree

Q‘m 7

Commi ssioner

of success.




A. 38566 ET
APPENDIX A
Pago L of 4
SCthUIO NO-. <
GENERAL METZRED SERVICE
APPLICABILITY

dpplicable +o all metered wator servico.

TERRITORY

The wnincorporidted aroe known as Airbase Contor located adjacont to
Castlo &dr Forco Baso, epproximatoly 2 milos morthoast of dtwator, Morcod

County.

RATES
Por Motor
2ox Month

Quantity Ratos:

First 700 cUeft. OF, 105S seeecencarevecnceces B 3.50
Noxt 1,300 cu.ft., por 100 CUefte eeecacsecnns 20
Noxt 3,000 cuufte, 20T 100 CULLte cevesoccerne 15
Next 5,000 cu-f‘to, per lOO Cu... . SosBOBssssssw 02-2
ovor 1o’wo m-ft-, mr loo culf*v. LA A X R NN NN N ¥ Y] .lo

Minimm Chargo:
FOI‘ 5/3 X B/h-i.nCh mto:? [ E R RN NN NN N NN N W W g 3 3-50

For 3/4rinch BOTOT eevveerencivavenssnnnne  La25
4 ?Or l-inCh 210'50:' LA RN W N N N N R 6-50
FOI" 1-1/2—5-21011 ’.'391.':01‘ n-.-.-o;------o...-..l. 7.50
FOI’ 2—12611 mB'bOZ‘ ..o-------.onoo.-.--.--. 13.50
For 2-inCh BOTET seceseveccacsnornnsanss 21,00
For 4=1nCh ZOLOr eeeceeceiieiiinnonnnnas  30.00

Tho Minimm Chargo will ontitle tho customor to
tho quantity of wator which that minimum chergo
will purchase ot tho Quantity Retes.




Appordix A
Page 2 of 4

Schodulo No. 2R
RESITENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APELICABILITY

Applicablo to 21l rosidontiel water sorvice Surnished on a flnt rato
basis.

TERRITCRY

The unincorporated area kmown as Airbase Contor located adjacent to
Castle Air Force 3ecc, approdmatoly 2 miles northeast of Atwater, Morcod
Comty. :

RATES

Por Sorvico Connoction
nor Mentk

l. Tor o single family ﬁ:-osidonco, Including
promisos mot exccoding 7,000 sq.ft. in aroa .. $4.25
a. For each additiomal rosidence on tho

cemo promisos, sorved from the semo
SOTVACcO COnNOCtion civervervrasccrroconcen

For Duplexes or Apartment Buildﬁgs » dncluding
premisos not oxcooding 7,000 sq.&. in aros:

Con E&Ch 1"", 2’-’ or 3—1'0013 &pmon’t sesvanse
D Eoch 4~ or 5=r00m apirtiiont seccescccccees

For onch 100 8q.£%. of arcn in oxcoss of 7,000
5q.ft., In addition to abovo flaot rotoS eeeews

For onch euto trailor, tont or othor tozporesy
rosidontinl unit whon usod as n rosidonco, not
including irrigation of Profiisos ceeccececevs.

For occh ovaporetive typo coolor in addition o
rogulor £flat rotos, during the 6-zonth poriod
May through Octobor:

Circulating €¥Pe ceveceencecccccocrcoonnos
Noncﬁcmtmg tm .‘..I..l....;.......l.




- h. 38566 ET

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 4

Schodule No. 2R
RESTDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE (Contd)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The zbovo flet rates 2pply to sorvice commoctions not Llergor than
one Inch in diamotor. ‘

2. Kll sorvico not covorod by tho above classifications will o
Durnishod only on o motored basis.

2. L zotor moy bo installed at option of utility or customor for above
classifications, in which ovont sorvico thoreeftor will Do furmished only oz
the beois of Schodulo No. 1, Conorel Motorod Sorvice.




Sehodulo No. 5

PUELIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APFLICABILITY

Applicablo to public fire hydrent servico furnishod to duly orgenizod
or Incorporated £ire districte or otkor Political subdivizions of the Stato.

TERRITORY
Tho wnincorporated eroa imown as Adrbeso Comter locatod edjecont to

Castlo Air Forco Bese, rpproximately 2°zdlos morthosst of Atwetor, Morcod
County. 0T

RATE .
2or Month

FO:- G&Ch hydrmt SASsrssarETRETECcslRRERPrOERNIRReN 32.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Tho cost of instellation and meintonsnce of hydrents will bo borne
by the utility. :

2. The utility will Supply oaly such wator at such OSSO 23 ooy Do
avedlable fronm timo to time as the rosult of its normal oporetion of tho
system. ‘

3. Relocation of cny hydrent shell bo at the oxpenso of the prrty
roquesting rolecation.




